

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JANEL GRANT)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT,)
INC. n/k/a WORLD WRESTLING,)
ENTERTAINMENT LLC; VINCENT K.)
MCMAHON; and JOHN LAURINAITIS)

Defendants.)

) CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:24-cv-00090-JAM

) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF JANEL GRANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. This Court Has the Power To Remedy Litigation Abuses, Including by Striking
 Statements in a Brief..... 3

 B. The Offending Statements Are Clearly the Type of Material the Court Should
 Strike..... 3

CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	3
<i>DLC Mgmt. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Ferry v. Mead Johnson & Company, LLC</i> , 3:20-CV-00099, Doc. 82 (D. Conn. Aug. 26, 2020)	3, 4
<i>Hart v. World Wrestling Ent.</i> , 2012 WL 1233022 (D. Conn. 2012)	3
<i>J. M. Cleminshaw v. City of Norwich</i> , 93 F.R.D. 338 (D. Conn. 1981).....	3
<i>Kounitz v. Slaatten</i> , 901 F.Supp. 650 (S.D.N.Y.1995)	4
<i>Smith v. AVSC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 148 F.Supp.2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	2
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	2
